
  

 
 

continued over 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 November 2018 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: Nottingham Liberal Synagogue, Lloyd Street, Sherwood, Nottingham, NG5 4BP  
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  WELCOME / INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  INTRODUCTION TO THE SYNAGOGUE  
 

 

4  MINUTES / MATTERS ARISING  
Last meeting held 14 June 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

5  CORRESPONDENCE TO / FROM MEMBERS  
Heidi Shewell-Cooper to report 
 

 

6  RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AT SECONDARY LEVEL  
John Dexter, Director of Education, Nottingham City Council, to report 
 

 

7  PRIMARY RE NETWORK - UPDATE  
Heidi Shewell-Cooper to report 
 

 

8  UNDERGROUND STORY  
John Heard to report 
 

 

9  COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION REPORT  
Religion and Worldviews: The way forward - September 2018  
 

7 - 130 

10  CONSTITUTION / TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Chair / Mark Leavesley, Governance Officer, to report 
 

131 - 136 

11  MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
Heidi Shewell-Cooper to report 
 

 

12  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
Rav Kalsi, Nottingham City Council, to report 
 

137 - 144 

Public Document Pack



13  NASACRE / NATRE UPDATES  
Heidi Shewell-Cooper to report 
 

 

14  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

15  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 
SACRE is the 'Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education'. Since 1944 every Local 
Authority is required by law to have a SACRE. Its role was further strengthened in the 
Education Reform Act of 1988 and most recently in 1996. 
 
The responsibilities of SACRE are: 

 to provide advice to the Local Authority (LA) on all aspects of its provision for RE in its 

schools (this does not include Voluntary Aided Schools); 

 to decide whether the LA's Agreed Syllabus for RE needs to be reviewed and if so, to 

ensure that this is completed; 

 to provide advice to the LA on Collective Worship in its schools (this does not include 

Voluntary Aided or Voluntary Controlled Schools); 

 to consider any requests from Headteachers to hold Collective Worship that is not of a 

broadly Christian character; 

 to advise on matters relating to training for teachers in RE and Collective Worship; 

 to publish an Annual Report of its work. 

 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Bluecoat Academy (Aspley) on 14 June 2018 
from 4.30 pm - 5.58 pm 
 

 

 GROUP A – Representatives of religious / faith denominations (13) 
  

Absent Bishop James Stapleton African Caribbean Churches 
  No representative Assemblies of God 
  No representative Baptist 
Present Krishna Dasi Hindu 
Present Chris Richards Humanist 
Present Hafiz M Muntazir  Islam 
  No representative Jewish 
Present John Heard Methodist 
Present Caroline Mackeith Quaker 
Absent Eddy Walton Roman Catholic 
Apologies Martin Bennett Salvation Army 
Apologies Rav Kalsi Sikhism 
  No representative United Reformed Church 
   

 GROUP B - Church of England representatives (6) 
  

Present Reverend Annabel Copeland Bluecoat Aspley 
Present Alison Rowe Bluecoat Wollaton 
Absent Reverend Andy Morris Bulwell 
Present Debs Hunt Crossteach Education Charity 
Present Jill Edmonds South Wilford 
Present Jane Lewis Southwell & Nottingham Diocese 
   

 GROUP C - Teacher representatives (6) 
  

Present Kirsty Lacey Bluecoat Academy 
Present Asima Qureshi Dunkirk Academy 
Present Yasmin Khalique Middleton Primary 
Absent Ralph Surman National Education Union 
Apologies David Wand UNISON 
Apologies Caroline White Victoria Academy 
   

 GROUP D - City Councillor representatives (6) 
  

Present David Mellen (Chair)  
Apologies Jackie Morris  
Absent Mohammed Ibrahim  
Present Patience Ifediora  
Present Neghat Khan (as substitute) 
Present Marcia Watson (as substitute) 
Apologies Sam Webster  
   

 Also present 
  

 Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer (Nottm City Council) 
 Heidi Shewell-Cooper - LA Officer for SACRE 
 Helen Baird - Observer (Middleton Primary) 
 Robina Din - Observer (Kairimia Institute) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 14.06.18 

2 

 
 
1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chair, Councillor David Mellen, welcomed attendees to the meeting. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Helen Baird  - Middleton Primary 
Martin Bennett  - Salvation Army (Group A) 
Julie Obermeyer -  Salvation Army 
Rav Kalsi  - Sikh representative (Group A) 
David Wand  - UNISON (Group C) 
Councillor Morris )  Nottingham City Council representative (Group D) 
Councillor Webster )  
Caroline White – Victoria Academy (Group C) 
 
3  CHAPLAINCY, COLLECTIVE WORSHIP AND RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AT 

BLUECOAT ACADEMY, ASPLEY 
 

Kirsty Lacey, representative from Bluecoat Academy, gave a presentation on 
Chaplaincy, collective worship and religious education at Bluecoat Academy, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) pupils at Bluecoat Academy are mainly Christian, but many other faiths are 

also represented, such as Hinduism and Islam; 
 
(b) every year 7 pupil was presented with a Bible on Founders’ Day; 
 
(c) the Academy holds a ‘Believe Day’ where pupils’ individual beliefs are shared 

and celebrated; 
 
(d) student-led worship is held weekly; 
 
(e) a multi-faith Holy Communion is held; 
 
(f) the end of term service is held at St Margaret’s church in Aspley and Saint 

Mary’s church in Wollaton; 
 
(g) each week, two acts of worship are observed within year groups. This ‘Believe 

Time’ can take the form of prayer or reflection; 
 
(h) local Christian youth workers mentor all students, and a Iman visits every 

Friday for mentoring; 
 
(i) the religious studies team covers Church of England, Islam, and Atheism. 

GCSE and A Level Religious Education include theology and feminism, and 
involve trips to Lourdes and Jerusalem; 

 
(j) an event called ‘Bluecoat Big Questions’ involves discussions between pupils 

and invited guests; 
 
(k) a good translation of the Koran is available in class; 
 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 14.06.18 

3 

(l) there are minimal issues concerning parents objecting to the content of 
religious education. 

 
4  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
(a) Determination requests 
 
There were no determination requests. 
 
(b) Annual Report 
 
Rav Kalsi, representative of Sikhism, will prepare the Annual Report and present it to 
the next meeting of Nottingham SACRE. 
 
5  RESOURCES (UNIVERSITY OF CARDIFF) 

 
Heidi Shewell-Cooper, Local Authority Officer for SACRE, presented the Cardiff 
University booklet - Diversity of Religion and Belief, a guidance and resource pack for 
primary schools in England and Wales (a copy of which is appended to these 
minutes). 
 
6  NASACRE BRIEFING (SUMMER TERM) 

 
The NASACRE ‘RE - Practice, Policy and Powerful Knowledge - A conference for 
professionals in religious education’ event will be held over Saturday / Sunday, 13 / 
14 October 2018 in Crewe. Visit http://www.nasacre.org.uk/sacre-news-and-events 
for further information. 
 
7  FEEDBACK FROM THE RE NETWORK EVENT MARCH 2018/NATRE 

MEMBERSHIP AND SUPPORT 
 

Jane Lewis, of the Southwell and Nottingham Diocese, informed SACRE that twelve 
representatives attended the City Primary RE Event, which was led by Fiona Moss of 
RE Today. Discussions are ongoing regarding organising further RE events, 
including one on 19 July from 4pm to 5pm.  
 
A questionnaire for RE Leaders and faith settings is appended to these minutes for 
feedback. 
 
Actions 
 
(i) Debs Hunt offered to support website development with guidance for 

places of workshop regarding welcoming school visits; 
 

(ii) Robina Din offered to link with the inter-faith council re developing the 
resource for schools in accessing Places of Worship. 

 
Page 5

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/sacre-news-and-events


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 14.06.18 

4 

8  MEMBERSHIP AND 2018/19 
 

The next meeting of Nottingham SACRE will be on Thursday 15 November 2018 
(4.00pm for a 4.30pm start) at: 
 
Nottingham Liberal Synagogue 
Lloyd Street 
Sherwood 
NG5 4BP 
 
 https://www.nottinghamliberalsynagogue.com  
 
9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
1) Members wished to extend their thanks to the staff at Bluecoat Academy for use 

of the school as a meeting venue, and for their informative presentation. 
 

2) Members would like to hear how schools are implementing the new syllabus, and 
to hear from RE Teachers on challenges. 

 

Page 6

https://www.nottinghamliberalsynagogue.com/


RELIGION AND
WORLDVIEWS: 
THE WAY FORWARD
A national plan for RE

FINAL REPORT

SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Page 8



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

FOREWORD

Young people face many challenges in the modern world. Amongst these is
learning to navigate the world of religion and belief. Controversy abounds
and, in the midst of this, young people are seeking to understand the
complex issues that are debated and to make their own decisions on these
controversial matters. This is an academically demanding task. For many
years, Religious Education (RE) has been the school subject that has most
equipped them for this task. In its history, RE has significantly changed its
approach in response to the changing nature of society. The time is now
ripe for another development in approach if the subject is to be fit for
purpose for the decades to come.

The Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) has spent the last two
years listening to evidence from a wide-range of concerned parties
including pupils, teachers, lecturers, advisers, parents and faith and belief
communities. We have received over three thousand submissions. We have
been excited and encouraged by the reports of the excel
[...]
 again aligned to the National Entitlement.

For national programmes of study to be credible, they need to be54.
developed by people with the right expertise. The arrangements set out
above specify a process which assures credibility for the programmes of
study.

Our consultation highlighted the need for there to be space for the local55.
within RE. The landscape of religious and non-religious worldviews in
England is varied, and it is important for children and young people to
understand the worldviews of people in their immediate locality as well as
nationally and globally significant religious and non-religious worldviews.
Thus, the programmes of study will need to include clearly defined space
for a local study at each Key Stage.

Programmes of study will need to be reviewed regularly in order to keep56.
them up to date and ensure that they take account of relevant research.
We recommend that as far as possible this aligns with the review cycles for
the National Curriculum so that RE is no longer seen as out of step with
other curriculum subjects.

Page 50



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018 41

RECOMMENDATION 4

Section 375ff of the Education Act 1996 should be amended to remove the
requirement for local authorities to convene Agreed Syllabus Conferences
and develop locally agreed syllabuses.

Many local authorities are struggling to develop locally agreed syllabuses.57.
While some are of very high quality, the process of local determination
leads to patchy provision and a ‘postcode lottery’. The current system of
locally agreed syllabuses is increasingly untenable, due to widespread
academisation and reductions in funding.

Local Authorities have been greatly undermined in the last few
years and I question their capacity to do this. I think given the
situation that we are in now and the way Agreed Syllabi have
evolved, it makes much more sense to have a national Syllabus
based around the entitlement, but with scope for local variation,
application and 
[...]
Academy

St Leonard’s, Heath and Reach

St Matthews CE VA Primary

Summerswood Primary

Wick CE Primary School, South Gloucestershire

Other meetings and conferences

Association of Religious Education Inspectors,
Advisers and Consultants (AREIAC) Executive

Association of University Lecturers in Religion and
Education (AULRE)

Berkhamsted RE Group

Bishop Stortford RE Group

Catholic RE Conference

Diocese of St Albans (RE Adviser)

Diocese of St Edmondsbury and Ispwich (RE
Adviser)

Hampshire Primary conference for RE

Humanist UK Conference 

Joint National Association of Standing Councils on
Religious Education (NASACRE)/Association of
Religious Education Inspectors, Advisers and
Consultants (AREIAC) Conference

Learn Teach Lead Primary NW Conference 

National Association of Standing Advisory Councils
on Religious Education (NASACRE) AGM

NASACRE Executive

National Secular Society Conference 

National Association of Teachers of Religious
Education (NATRE) Executive

North East Essex RE Hub

Plymouth RE Hub

Religious Education Council of England and Wales
(REC) AGM

Religion and Education: The Forgotten Dimensions
of RE International Conference, Brunel University

St Albans RE Teachers Together

Strictly RE, NATRE Conference

Theology and Religious Studies – United Kingdom
(TRS–UK) AGM

Watford RE Teachers Together

Year 2 RE Day, London Borough of Newham

Page 107



98 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018
Page 108



Page 109



Report drafter: Amira Tharani
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO – CES

© RE Council September 2018

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 110



RELIGION AND
WORLDVIEWS: 
THE WAY FORWARD
A national plan for RE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 111



Page 112



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

I
[...]
e DfE should make amendments to schoolb.
performance measures to ensure that the study of Religion and
Worldviews is not neglected or disadvantaged.

The Russell Group universities should review the list of facilitatingc.
subjects and consider whether, given their stated comments on the
academic rigour and value of Religious Studies A-level, it should be
included.

RECOMMENDATION 11

The DfE should review the right of withdrawal from Religion anda.
Worldviews and provide legal clarification on:

whether parents have a right to withdraw selectively from parts ofi.
Religion and Worldviews

whether parents have a duty to provide an alternative curriculum forii.
Religion and Worldviews

whether children withdrawn from Religion and Worldviews caniii.
access other curriculum subjects or special educational needs and
disabilities (SEND) support during the time they would normally be
studying Religion and Worldviews.

The DfE should work with school leaders to develop a code of goodb.
practice for managing the right of withdrawal.

The DfE should monitor how the right of withdrawal is being used on anc.
annual basis and provide data on the number of full and partial
withdrawals and the reasons for withdrawal where given.

Page 128



Page 129



Report drafter: Amira Tharani
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO – CES

© RE Council September 2018

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 130



 

 
version 15/10/18 ML 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
1 Introduction 

 
The Local Authority is required by chapter 3 (paragraphs 375-399) of the Education Act 
1996 to constitute a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 
These arrangements set out the framework within which the SACRE may function, 
and the content
[...]
 the meeting shall not be held. However, those present 
may continue with an informal meeting, but no decisions can be taken. 

 
9.4 If during the course of a meeting, a quorum is no longer present, the meeting 

shall be terminated at the point it becomes inquorate. However, those present 
may continue with an informal meeting, but no decisions can be taken. 

 
9.5 A meeting of the SACRE shall be convened by the Local Authority Officer for 

SACRE after consultation with the Chair, but the Local Authority Officer for 
SACRE shall comply with any direction given by the SACRE at a previous 
meeting, or with any direction (which is not inconsistent with a direction of the 
SACRE) given by the Chair, or in his/her absence, the Vice Chair of the SACRE. Page 134



 

 
version 15/10/18 ML 

 
9.6 A meeting of the SACRE may be called in writing, specifying the business to be 

transacted, by any three representative groups and the Local Authority Officer for 
SACRE shall proceed to convene such a meeting. 

 
9.7 Every member (including every named substitute) of the SACRE shall be given, 

not less than five clear working days before the date of the meeting, written 
notice of the meeting, provided that where the Chair, or in his/her absence, the 
Vice Chair, so directs on the grounds that there are matters demanding urgent 
consideration, it shall be sufficient if the written notice convening a meeting, is 
given within such shorter period as (s)he specifies. 

 
9.8 Written notice of a meeting may be given to members by sending it by post or 

email as per their preferred contact method. 
 
10 Approval and amendments of arrangements 
 
10.1 These arrangements were approved by the SACRE at its meeting held on 22 

November 2018. 
 

10.2 These arrangements may not be amended so as to make them inconsistent with 
provisions of the Education Act 1996. 

 
10.3 To the extent that these arrangements may be amended, those arrangements 

which relate to SACRE may only be amended by a decision of the SACRE. 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

(SACRE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 2017/18 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

 
Contents 
 

1. Chair’s introduction       3 
 

2. What is SACRE       4 
 

3. Meetings of SACRE      5 
 

4. Gallery         6 
 

5. Planning ahead       6 
 

6. SACRE’s budget       7 
 

7. SACRE members       7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 138



3 
 

 
 
 

Nottingham City SACRE 
 
Chair’s Introduction 
 
As Chair of Nottingham City SACRE I am pleased to introduce this Annual Report which 
outlines the work and impact of SACRE in Nottingham City during 2017/18. During the 
course of the year, members have been engaged in looking at a wide range of interesting 
issues and how they impact across the city.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank members for their active engagement over the 
past year. Nottingham City SACRE is well supported by its constituent members who have 
worked together for the benefit of children and young people across the city. Throughout 
the year, we have reflected on the excellent resources which assist our young people in the 
classroom and their communities. Children in our city are exposed to diverse cultures in the 
classroom and learn to understand different points of view which enrich our educational 
experience. 
 
Throughout the year we have met in various locations across the city which offers us insight 
and different perspectives which help shape our reflections. I would like to thank partners 
for their contributions and I am pleased to commend this report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor David Mellen 
Chair of Nottingham City SACRE 

 
 

Page 139



4 
 

 
 
 

What is SACRE 
 
SACRE is the 'Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education'. Since 1944 every Local 
Authority is required by law to have a SACRE. Its role was
[...]
e a member of the NATRE and with a view 
to actively participating throughout 2018/19. In addition to this, we have been instrumental 
in setting up a Primary RE teachers’ network in collaboration with NATRE and Nottingham 
Schools Trust.  
 
Nottingham City Council operates an effective Overview and Scrutiny function and in the 
future, a closer working relationship with the Council’s Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee will provide a wider platform to consider SACRE’s work programme and annual 
report. To enable wider participating, Nottingham City SACRE is also working on developing 
its own website which will be launched during 2018/19/ 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



7 
 

SACRE Budget 
 
SACRE has a small budget. This has been allocated for clerking meetings and coordinating 
SACRE’s diverse work programme.  
 

SACRE Members 
 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Martin Bennett 
Reverend Annabel Copeland 
Krishna Dasi 
Jill Edmonds 
John Heard 
Debs Hunt 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Rav Kalsi 
Yasmin Khalique 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Kirstie Lacey 
Jane Lewis 
Caroline MacKeith 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Reverend Andy Morris 
Hafiz M Mutazir 
Asima Qureshi 
Chris Richards 
Alison Rowe 
Bishop James Stapleton 
Ralph Surman 
David Wand 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Caroline White 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes / Matters arising
	9 Commission on Religious Education report
	Exec Summary -Commission on RE

	10 Constitution / Terms of Reference
	12 SACRE Annual Report 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at the Nottingham Liberal Synagogue, Sherwood, 
NG5 4BP, on 22 November 2018 from 4.30 pm - 6.10 pm 
 

 GROUP A – Representatives of religious / faith denominations (13) 
  

Present Bishop James Stapleton African Caribbean Churches 
-  No representative Assemblies of God 
-  No representative Baptist 

Apologies Krishna Dasi Hindu 
Present Chris Richards Humanist 
Present Hafiz M Muntazir  Islam 

-  No representative Jewish 
Present John Heard Methodist 
Present Caroline Mackeith Quaker 
Absent Eddy Walton Roman Catholic 
Absent Martin Bennett Salvation Army 

Present Rav Kalsi Sikhism 
-  No representative United Reformed Church 

   

 GROUP B - Church of England representatives (6) 
  

Present Jill Edmonds South Wilford 
Apologies Debs Hunt Crossteach Education Charity 

Absent Jane Lewis Southwell & Nottingham Diocese 
Absent Alison Rowe Bluecoat Wollaton 

-  Vacancy  
-  Vacancy  

   

 GROUP C - Teacher representatives (6) 
  

Apologies Yasmin Khalique Middleton Primary 
Absent Kirsty Lacey Bluecoat Academy 
Absent Ralph Surman National Education Union 

Present David Wand UNISON 
Absent Caroline White Victoria Academy 

-  Vacancy  
   

 GROUP D - City Councillor representatives (6) 
  

Present David Mellen (Chair)  
Absent Ilyas Aziz  

Apologies Mohammed Ibrahim  
Apologies Patience Ifediora  
Apologies Neghat Khan  
Apologies Marcia Watson  

   

 Also present 
  

 Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer (Nottm City Council) 
 Heidi Shewell-Cooper - Lead Officer for SACRE 
 John Dexter - Director of Education (Nottm City Council) 
 Ahmed Peerbhai - Observer (Green Academy Trust) 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 22.11.18 

2 

 
 
10  WELCOME / INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chair, Councillor Mellen, welcomed attendees to the meeting and informed them 
that due to requirements of section 9 of the Constitution, the meeting is inquorate, 
meaning that no decisions can be taken, although the meeting can continue on an 
informal basis. 
 
11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Group A: Krishna Dasi (Hindu) 
 
Group B: Debs Hunt (Crossteach) 
 
Group C: Yasmin Khalique (Middleton Primary) 
 
Group D: Councillors Ibrahim, Ifediora, Khan and Watson 
 
12  INTRODUCTION TO THE SYNAGOGUE 

 
Rabbi Tanya Sakhnovich introduced herself and informed members of the history of 
the Nottingham Liberal Synagogue (NLS) and Judaism in general. The main points 
were as follows: 
 
a) she was born in Minsk, Belarus, moved to London in 2004 and then became the 

full-time Rabbi at NLS in 2009; 
 

b) the NLS (formerly Nottingham Progressive Jewish Congregation) was founded in 
1965, moving into the current building in 1972; 
 

c) NLS practices liberal, not orthodox, Judaism, meaning women play an equal part, 
hence her being the Rabbi; 
 

d) May 2019 will see the 4th anniversary of the ‘Salaam Shalom Kitchen’, a 
partnership between NLS and Muslim charity Himmah, and which provides a hot 
meal and company every Wednesday for those suffering food poverty, asylum 
seekers, refugees, those with mental health issues and the elderly and isolated; 
 

e) the ‘kitchen’ recently won the ‘Liberal Judaism’ Mitzvah Day 365 award; 
 

f) NLS works with the local community, on issues such as domestic violence, 
across all faiths, not just Jewish; 
 

g) NLS has 5 Torah (Holy Book) - the Austerlitz Scroll, the Kamenice Scroll, the 
Swiss Scroll, the Derby Scroll and the Small Scroll; 
 

h) during summer 2018, a trip to the Czech Republic was undertaken by the Rabbi 
and 36 young people from the community, including visits to Slavkov (formerly 
Austerlitz) and Kamenice nad Lipou to visit the sites of temples previously 
holding the Torah. 

 
Those present thanked Rabbi Sakhnovich for her informative introduction to 
NLS and Judaism. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 22.11.18 

3 

 
13  MINUTES / MATTERS ARISING 

 
Those present noted the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 and that there 
were no matters arising. 
 
14  CORRESPONDENCE TO / FROM MEMBERS 

 
Heidi Shewell-Cooper reported that a letter had been sent to Reverend Andy Morris 
(Bulwell - CofE representative) in respect of attendance, to which no response had 
been received (see ‘Membership update’, minute 20 below). 
 
15  RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AT SECONDARY LEVEL 

 
John Dexter, Director of Education, Nottingham City Council, informed members of 
the current position in respect of religious education at secondary level. The main 
points were as follows: 
 
a) last year, of approximately 2,500 pupils, 843 (34%) took RE as a GCSE subject; 

 
b) currently there are only 4 schools (Bluecoat Aspley & Wollaton, Emmanuel and 

Trinity) teaching the full GCSE KS4 RE curriculum and entering a majority of their 
year 11 pupils in exams; 
 

c) the majority of schools only have 10-15 pupils taking RE at exam level; 
 

d) 8 schools do not teach RE at all; 
 

e) one of the main factors for the reduction in numbers is that RE is no longer a 
mandatory subject (as parents can withdraw their child from lessons) and, as a 
result, most RE teachers only have one class per week and are teaching other 
subjects the majority of the time. 

 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 
f) RE should be considered a platform for children to discuss ethical / moral issues, 

not just for religious discussion; 
 

g) the community should be ‘educated’ to show that RE is also about community 
cohesion etc, not just about ‘becoming a priest or a vicar’; 
 

h) changing the name from RE to something encompassing may help to get 
youngsters engaged with the subject. 

 
Those present thanked Mr Dexter for the informative presentation and noted 
the content. 
 
16  PRIMARY RE NETWORK - UPDATE 

 
Heidi Shewell-Cooper provided an update on the most recent Primary Subject Leader 
Network, held on 05 November 2018 at the RS Resource Centre, The Vine, Hyson 
Green.  
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 22.11.18 

4 

12 teachers from across the City took part in activities related to the offer from the RS 
Centre, as well as having input from Jane Lewis, RE Advisor, Southwell and 
Nottingham Anglican Diocese. This group is supported by the Nottingham Schools 
Trust, but is open to any primary maintained school or academy in the City. It will 
meet once per term and future sessions will include assessment and progression, as 
well as curriculum planning. 
 
Those present noted the update. 
 
17  UNDERGROUND STORY 

 
John Heard, Methodist representative, informed the SACRE of ‘Underground Story’, 
and stated the following: 
 
a) it is a new translation of the New Testament, undertaken over the last four years 

by a group of scholars from Durham, Cambridge and Oxford Universities, aimed 
at 9-13 year-olds: 
 

b) it is accurate to the original text, but in a language today’s young people will more 
readily understand; 
 

c) the scholars are seeking input from teachers and students and comments should 
be forwarded to the writer at brian.d.brown@durham.ac.uk: 
 

d) the scholars are also looking for 600 schools to pilot the ‘Story’ and any schools 
interested should contact Mr Heard at jdheard@gmail.com. 

 
Those present noted the information and contact details for the author. 
 
18  COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION REPORT 

 
Heidi Shewell-Cooper reported that the Commission on Religious Education final 
report ‘Religion and World Views: The Way Forward - A national plan for RE’ was 
attached to the agenda for information and, although ‘final’, it is a live document. 
 
Those present noted the report and suggested that Ms Shewell-Cooper 
considers inviting the universities in Nottingham to attend future meetings. 
 
19  CONSTITUTION / TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Mark Leavesley, SACRE Clerk, presented a revised SACRE Constitution, which 
updated that created in 2007, bringing it in line with current requirements, and also 
reflecting changes in the religious make-up of Nottingham. 
 
Those present noted the revised Constitution. 
 
20  MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 
Heidi Shewell-Cooper reported the following: 
 
a) in light of there being no response to her letter (see minute 14 above), as per 

section 4.7 of the Constitution, Reverend Morris has ceased to hold office and is 
no longer considered a representative on SACRE; 
 

mailto:brian.d.brown@durham.ac.uk
mailto:jdheard@gmail.com


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) - 22.11.18 

5 

b) representatives Reverend Annabel Copeland (Bluecoat Academy - CofE) and 
Asima Qureshi (Dunkirk Academy - Teacher) have both resigned from SACRE. 

 
Those present noted the amendments to the membership. 
 
21  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
Rav Kalsi, Sikh representative, presented the SACRE Annual Report 2017-18, which 
detailed work undertaken during 2017/18 and plans for SACRE going forward. 
 
Those present noted the Annual Report. 
 
22  NASACRE / NATRE UPDATES 

 
Those present noted the update from Heidi Shewell-Cooper. 
 
23  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
Those present requested that Heidi Shewell-Cooper, in consultation with the 
Chair, considers organising dates / venues for meetings to be held during the 
municipal year 2019/20, and inform representatives accordingly. 
 


